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Report for the period Wednesday, August 8, 2012 through Sunday, August 12, 2012. 
 
Wednesday 
08-08-121 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 3rd race: #7 CELAYA’S PRIZE   (Tr. Genaro Vallejo) sick 
   Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer  REFUND:  $ 168.50 
 4th race: #5 C. R. FESS   (Tr. Curtis Harvey) sick 
   Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer  REFUND:  $   47.00 
 5th race: #7 WHEELS OF FIRE (Tr. Brian Pitnick) sick 
   Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 784.30 
 6th race: #4 KEE NOODLE (Tr. Louis San Juan) sick 
   Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  36.00 
 8th race: #7 CHARMING MEADOW (Tr. Silverio Martinez) sick 
   Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 121.50 
 
08-08-122 JOCKEY CHANGES 
 3rd race - #3 JANS SKY PETE – Ayala for Scott (personal) 
 7th race - #1 SWISS ALPINE – Orozco for Lopez (sick) 
 
08-08-123 FILM REVIEW – OROZCO 
 Apprentice Irving Orozco was in to view tapes of his ride in the fourth  
 race on Sunday, August 5.  At issue was the start and entering the  
 stretch.  We commended him on excellent work with a tough horse at  
 the start.  Mr. Orozco admitted his ride entering the stretch needed fine 
  tuning.  The talented young man promised to review films and  
 work on his craft.  We trust he will.  Warning issued. 
 
 

 



08-08-124 LATE SCRATCH – Fourth Race – REFUND 
 Approximately sixteen (16) minutes to post, track veterinarian Sara 

Sporer recommended #4 GOLDEN GAB (fell in paddock) be scratched.  
She was 4-1.  The refund amounted to $2,080.10. 

 
08-08-125 INQUIRY – Fifth Race – NO CHANGE 
 The inquiry sign was posted following the running of race 5.  At issue 

was the stretch run between #1 MINISTERFROMMIAMI (2nd, Francisco 
Duran) and #3 LAST DRAW (3rd, Russell Baze).  Video shows #1 drift 
into the path of #2 forcing the rider to check.  However, it was our 
unanimous opinion that #2 was not cost an opportunity at a better 
placing.  No change.  Mr. Duran was ordered to morning film review. 

 
08-08-126 VOIDED CLAIM – Sixth Race 
 At six minutes prior to post for race 6, stewards aide Ken Fowler advised 

that a claim for #1 GOLD COAST STRIKER was voided.  Claims must be 
submitted before 15 minutes to post is displayed on the tote board. 

    
08-08-127 LATE SCRATCH – Seventh Race – REFUND 
 As the field was loading for race 7, track veterinarian Sara Sporer 

recommended #5 LINDSEY’S STORM be scratched (lacerated stifle) as a 
result of being very fractious in the gate.  She was 5-1.  The start was 
delayed approximately three minutes.  The refund amounted to 
$41,766.70. 

 
08-08-128 TRAINER OBJECTION – Seventh Race – NO CHANGE 
 The objection sign was posted following the running of the seventh race.  

Trainer Andy Mathis claimed that #10 GIFTED CRUSADER (2nd, Juan 
Sanchez) took the path of #7 TWO STEP SATURDAY (6th, Alejandro 
Gomez) during the stretch run.  After reviewing the video from all 
angles, in a majority decision (Steward Stauffer dissenting) the original 
order of finish was allowed to stand.  Judges Baker and Meyers, while 
acknowledging #10 raced erratically and #7 steadied slightly, felt the 
incident did not cost #7 an opportunity at a better placing.  Apprentice 
Juan Sanchez was ordered to morning film review.  

 
08-08-129 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   SCF  1,864    $   183,995.50 
   NCOT  1,731    $   635,169.10 
   SCOT   $   243,317.30 
   Out of State $   606,275.30 
   TOTAL   3,595   $1,668,757.20 
 
Thursday 
08-09-121 EARLY DECLARATION – REFUND 
 3rd race: #6 TAKE THAT   (Tr. Andy Mathis) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 741.10 
 
08-09-122 APPRENTICE IN AGAIN  - RULING NO. 17  
   (Refer: 06-28-123, 07-26-123, 08-01-123, 08-02-123) 
 Apprentice jockey Ronald Richard came to the stewards’ office for the 

sixth time at this meeting.  This time to again answer for reporting his 
weight incorrectly.  Similar to other visits Mr. Richard had no excuse.  



Since this is his fourth weight related meeting and third penalty for the 
same offense during the summer fairs, we issued the following ruling: 

 
    Apprentice Jockey RONALD RICHARD is suspended three  
    (3) racing days (August 17, 18 and 19, 2012) for reporting 
    the wrong weight on Wednesday, August 8, 2012 at the  
    Sonoma County Fair (Santa Rosa); a violation of California  
    Horse Racing Board rule #1682 (Weighing Out – third  
    offense). 
 
08-09-123 SANCHEZ FILM REVIEW – RULING NO. 18 
 Apprentice jockey Juan Sanchez reviewed video of his ride on #10 

GIFTED CRUSADER in the seventh race, Wednesday, August 8th.  Mr. 
Sanchez admitted his erratic riding mistakes and promised to do better 
in the future.  The following ruling was issued: 

 
    Apprentice Jockey JUAN E. SANCHEZ, who rode GIFTED  
    CRUSADER in the seventh race at the Sonoma County Fair 
    (Santa Rosa) on Wednesday, August 8, 2012, is suspended 
    five (5) racing days (August 17, 18, 19, 24 and 25, 2012) for  
    altering course without sufficient clearance at the head of the 
    stretch and causing interference; a violation of California 
    Horse Racing Board Rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – 
    careless riding). 
 
    The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in 
    designated races in California. 
 
08-09-124 MEETING 
 A meeting was held in the stewards’ office concerning the unusually hot 

weather for racing on Wednesday, August 8 and anticipated for the 
remaining racing days.  Present were the Board of Stewards, Safety 
Steward Wayne Oke and Director of Racing Richard Lewis.  The following 
changes and protocol are now in place.  

 
 A large bucket filled with ice and water will be placed in the winners 

circle.  Additionally, more water hoses will be available as the field 
leaves the track.  Furthermore, each day at approximately 45 minutes 
before post, this quintet will convene to discuss weather conditions.  All 
must agree the races can be conducted safely to proceed with running 
the card. 

 
08-09-125 DURAN FILM REVIEW 
 Veteran jockey Francisco Duran reviewed video of his ride on #1 

MINISTERFROMMIAMI in the fifth race Wednesday, August 8.  #1 drifts 
into the path of #2 LAST DRAW.  While Mr. Duran did correct quick 
enough to avoid penalty, we felt he could do even better.  He agreed.  
Warning issued. 

 
08-09-126 GOOD RACING 
 All seven races were conducted without incident. 
 
 



08-09-127 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   SCF  2,111 $   181,914.60 
   NCOT  2,110 $   618,971.70 
   SCOT   $   183,499.90 
   Out of State $   396,427.66 
   TOTAL   4,221   $1,380,813.86 
 
Friday 
08-10-121 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUND 
 2nd race:  #7 STICK SHIFT SC (Tr. Humberto Loma) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $ 25.70 
 
08-10-122 GONZALEZ HEARING 
 Trainer Miguel Gonzalez appeared to address Case #12SW0047.  The 

California Horse Racing Board alleged violation of rules #1843 (a) (d) 
(Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), #1844 (c) (1) (Authorized 
Medication) and #1887 (a) (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse).  The 
alleged offense occurred on or about July 6, 2012 is as follows. 

 
 On July 6, 2012, trainer Miguel Gonzalez started the horse STREAKIN 

CAR CAR, who finished first in the second race at the Alameda County 
Fairgrounds in Pleasanton.  The official blood sample #F09410 contained 
Phenylbutazone (3.32 ug/ml), an overage of an authorized medication. 

 
 Mr. Gonzalez testified he was vague about the new bute protocol and 

gave two tablets 24 hours out.  Now more aware of the levels he will be 
more cautious and consider injectable bute as a way of assuring 
compliance. 

 
 Since Mr. Gonzalez has had no other violations of these rules in the past 

365 days, an official warning was issued. 
 
08-10-123 ROBERSON HEARING 
 Trainer Don Roberson responded telephonically to Case #12SW0046.  

The California Horse Racing Board filed a complaint alleging violation of 
rules #1843 (a) (d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), #1844 
(c) (1) Authorized Medication) and #1887 (a) (Trainer to Insure 
Condition of Horse).   

 
 On June 22, 2012, the horse KAREN’S GOOD BOY ran first in the third 

race at the Alameda County Fairgrounds in Pleasanton and was assigned 
official blood sample #F09273.  On July 5, 2012, CHRB official test 
sample was reported to contain Phenylbutazone (3.87 ug/ml), in excess 
of the allowable amount of 2.0 ug/ml. 

 
 Mr. Roberson spoke to CHRB veterinarian Dr. Don Dooley.  He took 

responsibility for the overage.  Further discussion involved how this 
violation could be avoided henceforth.  Roberson also stated he would 
administer less dosage in pill form and further out from race day or 
perhaps, the more precise injectable form of bute.  Dr. Dooley was 
satisfied with these adjustments.   

 



 Upon his advice and given the fact Mr. Roberson has no similar 
violations during the last 365 days, an official warning was given. 

 
08-10-124 JOCKEY CHANGES 
 5th race - #5 CASTLE OF DREAMS – Scott for Garcia (personal) 
 
08-10-125 INQUIRY – Second Race – NO CHANGE 
 Video tape was reviewed concerning two incidents.  #6 FRANKY J 

CHARCOLE brushed lightly with #5 CZECH THIS DREAM soon after the 
break.  No harm.  No foul. 

 
 At the midpoint #4 A MERE JEWEL (3rd, Irving Orozco) drifted out 

making solid contact with #5, pinballing him into #6.  #4 finished 
behind those two.  No change.  Mr. Orozco was ordered to morning film 
review. 

 
08-10-126 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   SCF  1,895 $   224,817.50 
   NCOT  2,460 $   793,550.30 
   SCOT   $   263,066.20 
   Out of State $   588,737.44 
   TOTAL   4,355   $1,870,171.44 
 
Saturday 
08-11-121 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 2nd race: #3 THOMASIAN (Tr. Gloria Haley) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $   46.60 
 5th race: #6 SUMMER ARROW (Tr. Andy Mathis) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  982.00 
 7th race: #10 TANNINGATTHEBEACH (Tr. John Martin) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  870.00 
 9th race: #1 BROKEN SWORD (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) STAKE 
           Stewards  REFUND:  $2,560.90 
 
08-11-122 NARANJO DELIBERATION – RULING NO. 20 
 This morning the Board of Stewards concluded consideration of Case 

#11GG117.  The California Horse Racing Board alleged Jose Luis 
Naranjo was in violation of CHRB rules #1488 (a) (Temporary 
Occupational License), #1489 (a) (g) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of 
License) and #1902 (Conduct Detrimental to Horse Racing). 

 
 On November 29, 1999, Naranjo was arrested for 288(a) PC, 288 

(a)(c)(1) PC and 1460-1.1 (a) VC by the San Joaquin County Sheriff’s 
Department.  He was subsequently convicted of 288(a)(b)(2) PC – Oral 
Copulation with a person under 16 years of age by a person over 21 
years of age, a felony.  As a result he is a lifetime 290 PC Sexual 
Offender Registrant.  Naranjo did not properly complete the necessary 
paperwork for his trainer’s license.  He is in violation of the above listed 
CHRB rules.  He failed to appear for a hearing scheduled on March 27, 
2011.  

 
 After careful consideration of testimony from Mr. Naranjo, witness 

trainer Lisa Dezotell and CHRB investigator Barbara Chimero, with 



review of rule 1489, in addition to reviewing CHRB Directive 01-09, 
dated January 6, 2009, “License Refusals and Denials”, sub-section (a) 
which reads: 

 
a.  Felony Convictions for violations(s) of California Penal 
Code Section 337a-j:The license applicant is not eligible to be 
licensed at anytime.  In addition, persons who are required to 
register as a Sex Offender Registration Act pursuant to  
California Penal Code Section 290-290.023 shall not be 
eligible for licensing (This criteria will apply to felony 
convictions in all federal courts and to felony convictions in 
state courts other than California convictions for crimes of a  
similar class i.e. Racketeering, Career Criminal Enterprise as 
well as those jurisdictions having programs for registrants of 
Sexual Offenders, Sexually Violent Predators etc.). 

 
 We issued the following ruling: 
 
   In the Matter of  
    JOSE LUIS NARANJO 
 
   Jose Luis Naranjo, having now appeared before the Board of  

  Stewards at the Sonoma County Fair and a hearing being held, 
ruling #49 issued at Golden Gate Fields on March 31, 2011 is 
hereby set aside. 

 
   Further, Jose Luis Naranjo is hereby suspended and referred to the 
   California Horse Racing Board pursuant to California Horse Racing  
   Board rule 1900 (Grounds for Suspension or Revocation) for  
   violation of CHRB rules 1489(a) (g) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal  
   of License) and 1902 (Conduct Detrimental to Horse Racing) –  
   moral turpitude. 
 
   During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of  
   JOSE LUIS NARANJO are suspended and pursuant to California  
   Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is  
   denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 

 
08-11-123 RICHARD FILM REVIEW 
 Apprentice jockey Ronald Richard appeared to review his ride on #5 

CARR CREEK who finished third in race 3 on Friday, August 10.  Mr. 
Richard agreed he should have secured more clearance before shifting 
out in front of #3 A PINT FOR MARY (4th).  He promised to improve.  
Warning issued. 

 
08-11-124 OROZCO FILM REVIEW 
 Apprentice jockey Irving Orozco appeared to review his ride on #4 A 

MERE JEWEL, third place finisher in race 2 on Friday, August 10.  
Orozco’s mount made solid contact with, but finished behind, #’s 5 & 6.  
Mr. Orozco was reminded to steer with the reins not the whip.  We also 
placed blame on his mount that raced ‘greenly’.  Warning issued. 

 
 



08-11-125 RODRIGUEZ FILM REVIEW – RULING NO. 19 
 Apprentice jockey Freddy Rodriguez was in to review his rides in races  
 6 and 9.  First, race 9.  At issue was his effort at the start aboard #2 
  TOP BOSS.  #2 drifts out several lanes with no apparent correction.   
 Mr. Rodriguez admitted his effort was very poor.  He promised to  
 practice by requesting gate workers in the morning and seeking advice  
 from veteran riders.  Not wishing to pile on we issued a warning.  Not so 
  much for race 6.  Rodriguez, aboard #5 CUSTOM CONTINENTAL, first  
 puts himself in very dangerous position passing the half mile.  A sudden  
 attempt at extricating himself caused further turmoil as he angled   

 abruptly out and put #6 SKYY UP DRY in very tight quarters.  Mr. 
Rodriguez admitted his mistakes and promised to improve.  We issued 
the following ruling: 

 
   Apprentice Jockey FREDDY RODRIGUEZ, who rode CUSTOM  
   CONTINENTAL in the sixth race at the Sonoma County Fair  
   (Santa Rosa) on Friday, August 20, 2012, is suspended three (3)  
   racing days (August 18, 19 and 24, 2012) for altering course  
   without sufficient clearance down the backstretch and causing  
   interference; a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule  
   #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 
   The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in  
   designated races in California. 
 
08-11-126 FORMAL HEARING – CONTINUANCE 
 A formal hearing began in the stewards’ office to hear Case 

#12SW0055, filed against apprentice jockey Shyann T. Garcia alleging 
violations of California Horse Racing Board rules #1874 (4) (Disorderly 
Conduct), #1902 (Conduct Detrimental to Horse Racing) and #1530 
(Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations). 

 The Board alleged that on July 22, 2012, Apprentice Jockey, stole 
several photographs, not belonging to her and without permission, from 
a display within the grandstands at the Cal Expo Race Track. 

 Present were Ms. Garcia, the Board of Stewards, CHRB investigator 
Carol Nolan, and safety steward Wayne Oke.  Jackie Garcia was 
prepared to testify.  The hearing was recorded by Megan Alvarez of 
Niccoli Reporting. 

 Steward Grant Baker opened the official record by asking Ms. Garcia the 
first five questions of a document entitled “Non Represented Hearing 
Questionnaire”.  When asked question #6 of the list, “Do you wish to 
proceed without representation by counsel?” Ms. Garcia answered “no” 
and stated she wished to hire an attorney. 

 Ms. Garcia’s request for a continuance was granted.  This case will now 
be heard at Golden Gate Fields on September 7, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. 

 
08-11-127 INQUIRY – Second Race – NO CHANGE 
 Video was viewed concerning two incidents.  #4 BUSKER broke very 

slowly, the gate opened properly.  #4 is considered a starter.  
Additionally, we reviewed #1 FAMOUS PLACE (5th, Orozco) and #2 
PERFECT PLACE (2nd, Ayala).  Tapes showed #1 broke inward, #2 
followed him down.  #1 was not cost a chance at a better placing.  No 
change. 



08-11-128 SHOW WAGERING CANCELLED – Third Race – REFUND 
 At approximately two minutes to post the show wagering pool was 

cancelled.  It was brought to our attention the official program contained 
the following in the betting menu, “No Show Wagering”. Cancellation 
information was announced and displayed graphically.  Post time was 
extended two minutes.  The following people were contacted in search of 
explanation.  Director of Racing Richard Lewis, Racing Secretary Tom 
Doutrich, Mutuel Manager Bryan Wayte, Program Coordinator Heather 
Haviland, Sportech Tote Operator Michelle Arendt, CHRB Supervising 
Investigator (North) Dan Dailey.  CHRB Executive Director Kirk Breed 
was kept abreast of information regarding this matter.  The refund 
totaled $1,929.00.  Attached is a letter from Sonoma County Fair 
Director of Racing Richard Lewis.  This Board of Stewards has requested 
a letter of explanation from Sportech Inc. 

 
08-11-129 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   SCF  2,724 $   351,032.80 
   NCOT 3,563 $1,231,400.40 
   SCOT  $   500,562.70 
   Out of State $   687,220.48 
   TOTAL  6,287   $2,770,216.38 
 
Sunday 
08-12-121 EARLY DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 2nd race: #1 GOLDEN GOL (Tr. Kristen Wantanbe) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  59.20 
 3rd race: #4 SPUN CLEAR (Tr. Jeff Bonde) sick 
    Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $  62.00 
 4th race: #5 EASY ON MY HEART (Tr. Ruby Thomas) injured 
     Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $903.10 
 6th race: #5 FOREST SOUVENIR (Tr. John F. Martin) sick 
     Fitness/Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:  $876.10 
 
08-12-122 JOCKEY CHANGE 
 2nd race - #4 PIXEL PERFECT – Pedro Flores for Carrero (ill) 
 
08-12-123 AYALA FILM REVIEW 
 Jockey Anthony Ayala was in to review his ride on #2 PERFECT PLACE 

in Saturday’s second race.  Tape showed #2 raced erratically soon after 
the start, drifting sharply towards the inside rail.  Mr. Ayala did an 
excellent job righting the ship as best he could.  No action taken. 

 
08-12-124 INQUIRY – First Race – DISQUALIFICATION 
 Video was reviewed following race 1.  Tapes show #7 BAR JF RED 

TICKET (2nd, Billy Lewis) twice drift inward towards #6 JET FUEL (4th, 
Jonathan Roman) first intimidating then taking the path of #6, costing 
that rival an opportunity at a better placing.  #7 was disqualified from 
second to fourth.  Billy Lewis was ordered to film review on Wednesday, 
August 8th in the Ferndale stewards’ office. 

 
 Original order of finish:  2 – (7) – 4 – 6 – 3 – 1 – 5 
 Official order of finish:   2 – 4 – 6 – (7) – 3 – 1 – 5 
 



08-12-125 LATE SCRATCH – Third Race – REFUND 
 At approximately seventeen (17) minutes to post, track veterinarian Dr. 

Sara Sporer recommended #6 GREATEST ESCAPE, who fell at the 
receiving barn, be scratched.  The field was reduced to four betting 
interests and in compliance with CHRB rule 1954 (Pari-mutuel Pools) all 
show wagering was cancelled and refunded.  She was 7/5.  The refund 
on GREATEST ESCAPE was $2,193.30 and show wagering totaled 
$625.45. 

 
08-12-126 INQUIRY – Fourth Race – DISQUALIFICATION 
 Video was reviewed concerning the stretch run of #10 PLATINUM RULES 

(5th, Juan Sanchez).  Tapes showed #10 cross into the path of both #8 
REIGNING RUBIES and #2 TOUCHDOWN EDITTA forcing both to take up 
very sharply, costing each an opportunity at a better placing.  #10 was 
disqualified and placed seventh.  Apprentice jockey Juan Sanchez was 
ordered to film review on Friday, August 17th at Golden Gate Fields. 

 
 Original order of finish:  3 – 1 – 4 – 6 – (10) – 8 – 2 – 9 – 7 
 Official order of finish:   3 – 1 – 4 – 6 – 8 – 2 – (10) – 9 – 7 
 
08-12-128 LATE SCRATCH – Seventh Race - REFUND 
 Approximately three (3) minutes to post, track veterinarian Dr. Sara 

Sporer recommended #4 DUX, trained by Steve Howard, be scratched 
(unsound, left front).  He was 14-1.  The refund totaled $5,847.60. 

 
08-12-127 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   SCF  2,936 $   337,915.60 
   NCOT 3,234 $1,117,528.40 
   SCOT  $   440,429.10 
   Out of State $     78,410.30 
   TOTAL  6,170   $2,683,284.40 
 
  
 
 
 
     W  E  E  K  L  Y          S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
 
 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT  - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing 

day during this reporting period for both morning business and the 
afternoon racing program.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 
Date Race No. Horse Trainer Reason Vet  Refund  

8-Aug 3 7 CELAYA'S PRIZE Vallejo sick Sporer  $        168.50  
 4 4 GOLDEN GAB Oviedo fell in paddock Sporer  $      2,080.10  
   5 C. R. FESS Harvey sick Sporer  $          47.00  
 5 7 WHEELS OF FIRE Pitnick sick Sporer  $        784.30  
 6 4 KEE NOODLE San Juan sick Sporer  $          36.00  
 7 5 LINDSEY'S STROM Offield injured in gate Sporer  $    41,766.70  

 8 7 CHARMING MEADOW Martinez sick Sporer  $        121.50  
9-Aug 7 6 TAKE THAT Mathis sick Sporer  $        741.10  

10-Aug 2 7 STICK SHIFT SC Loma sick Sporer  $          25.70  
11-Aug 2 3 THOMASIAN Haley sick Sporer  $          46.60  

 5 6 SUMMER ARROW Mathis sick Sporer  $        982.00  
 7 10 TANNINGATTHEBEACH Martin  sick Sporer  $        870.00  

12-Aug 2 1 GOLDEN GOL Wantanbe sick Sporer  $          50.20  
 3 4 SPUN CLEAR Bonde sick Sporer  $          62.00  
  6 GREATEST ESCAPE Bonde injured   Sporer  $      2,193.30  
 4 5 EASY ON MY HEART Thomas injured Sporer  $        903.10  
 6 5 FOREST SOUVENIR Martin sick Sporer  $        876.10  
 7 4 DUX Howard unsound Sporer  $      5,847.60  

  
VETERINARY REPORT 
 Euthanized / Died                        
  8-12-12 Unveiled Heat (Tr. Steve Specht) sesamoid fracture; training, 

Tapeta (Golden Gate Fields)  
  Veterinarian’s List 
   There were twenty-two (22) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
    Sick:  13   Injured: 4   Unsound: 5  
   There were fourteen (14) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick:  7  Injured: 5  Unsound:  2 
     
WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 

Anderson 98  $      22,393.30  
Bakersfield 332  $      92,934.20  
Fresno  295  $      78,130.30  
Fresno One Club 70  $      53,429.70  
Golden Gate 2969  $    979,144.10  
Monterey 315  $    113,633.20  
Pleasanton 1420  $    503,570.40  
Sacramento 999  $    377,437.10  
San Jose 1820  $    503,270.00  
San Mateo 2903  $ 1,027,638.80  
Stockton 819  $    240,022.80  
Tulare 166  $      41,210.70  
Turlock 386  $    143,392.40  
Vallejo 751  $    220,412.90  
So. California   $ 1,630,875.20  
Out of State   $ 3,066,071.27  
On Track   $ 1,279,676.20  

 



  8-Aug 9-Aug 10-Aug 11-Aug 12-Aug WEEK MEET 

                

ACCIDENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
CAL-BRED RACES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
CLAIMS 5 3 1 0 2 11 37 
DISQUALIFICATIONS 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS 2 0 1 1 2 6 14 
REFUNDS 7 1 1 4 6 19 49 
RULINGS 0 2 0 2 0 4 20 

 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Vic Stauffer, Steward 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Grant Baker, Steward 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Will Meyers, Steward 
 
VS/BOS:kjk 
 

 


	To the California Horse Racing Board

